

No. 09-901

APR 13 2010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

HENK BRANDS
Counsel of Record
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

HOWARD J. SYMONS
TARA M. CORVO
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,
FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page: |
|---|-------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. RESPONDENTS' PROCEDURAL OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT. | 2 |
| II. RESPONDENTS' SUBSTANTIVE DEFENSES LACK MERIT | 6 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| APPENDICES | |
| A. Cablevision's Opposition to WRNN's FCC Petition | 1a |
| B. Cablevision's Opening Brief in the Second Circuit | 21a |
| C. Cablevision's Reply Brief in the Second Circuit | 33a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s): |
|--|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A-R Cable Servs. — Me., Inc. v. FCC</i> , Civ. No. 95-134, 1995 WL 283861 (D. Me. May 10, 1995) | 4 |
| <i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 07-1425, 2010 WL 841203 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 12, 2010) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Century Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 835 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 5 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) | 3, 5 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) | 2 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . | 10 |
| <i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 4 |
| <i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 5 |
| <i>Pacyna v. Marsh</i> , 474 U.S. 1078 (1986) . . . | 5 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) | 7 |
| <i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 6 |
| <i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 1, 5-7, 10 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) | 1, 6-7, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Van Buskirk v. Wilkinson</i> , 216 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1954) | 4 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1631 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2284 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) | 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(1)(C) | 9 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 555(c)(1) | 4 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Cable Horizontal and Vertical Ownership Limits</i> , Fourth Report & Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemak- ing, 23 FCC Rcd 2134 (2008), <i>vacated on other grounds, Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 3 |
